
. CONSERVATION DIVISION ^ ( A " 7 F STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ^ F O R M C-108 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL 2040 SOUTH PACHECO Revised 4-1-98 
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505 . 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT ' I 'j . '"j ^ 

I. PURPOSE: X Secondary Recovery Pressure Maintenance Disposal Storage 
Application qualifies for administrative approval? X Yes .,. IMI Q ffo r'o 3 : U ? 

II. OPERATOR: Mewbourne Oil Company ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

ADDRESS: P. 0 . Box 7698 - Tvler. Texas 7571 1 

CONTACT PARTY: K. M. Calvert PHONE: (903) 561-2900 

III. WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection. 
Additional sheets may be attached if necessary. Attachment 1 

IV. Is this an expansion of an existing project? Yes X No 
If yes, give the Division order numoer authorizing the project: R-9737-A 

V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle 
drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies thc well's area of review. Attachment 2 

VI. Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone. 
Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a 
schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail. Attachment 3 

VII. Attach data on thc proposed operation, including: Attachment 4 

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; 
2. Whether the system is open or closed; 
3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving fonnation if other than reinjected 

produced water, and, 
5. If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a 

chemical analysis ofthe disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby 
wells, etc.). 

•VIII. Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness, and 
depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with 
total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources 
known to be immediately underlying the injection interval. Attachment 5 

LX. Describe thc proposed stimulation program, if any. Attachment 6 NONE 

*X. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be resubmitted). 
Previously Submitted. Attachment 7 

*XL Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any 
injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken. Attachment 8 

XII. Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering 
data and find no evidence of open faults or any olher hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
sources of drinking water. Attachment 9 

XIII. Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 

XIV. Certification: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

NAME: Sue Hearon TITLE: EngineeringTech. 

J ! } s s s / ' ^ h / j p a s r ^ ^ DATE: 7/26/01 SIGNATURE: 
- y 

If the information required under Sections VI, VIII, X and XI above has been previously submitted, it need not be resubmitted 
Please show the date and circumstances ofthc earlier submittal: C-/£>& - 93 

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fc with one copy to the appropriate District Office 



Side 2 

i n . WELL DATA 

A. The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. The data must be both in tabular 
and schematic form and shall include: 

(1) Lease name; Well No.; Location by Section, Township and Range; and footage location within the section. 

(2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, top of cement, and how such top was 
determined. 

(3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth. 

(4) The name, model, and setting deplh of the packer used or a description of any other seal system or assembly used. 

Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this purpose. 
Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each well. 

B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All items must be addressed for the initial 
well. Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 

(1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name. 

(2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole. 

(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose ofthe well. 

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to seal off such 
perforations. 

(5) Give the depth to and the name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any. 

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy ofthe application has been furnished, by certified or registered mail, to the owner of 
the surface of the land on which the well is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submitted. Such proof shall consist ofa 
copy ofthe legal advertisement which was published in the county in which thc well is located. The contents ofsuch 
advertisement must include: 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

(2) The intended purpose ofthe injection well; with the exact location of single wells or the Section, 
Township, and Range location of multiple wells; 

(3) The formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and, 

(4) A notation that interested parties must file objections or requests lor hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, 2040 South 
Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within 15 days. 

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of adirunistrative applications within 15 days 
from the date this application was mailed to them. 



INJECTION W E L L DATA SHEET 
(ITEM HI: Attachment 1 to Form C-108) 

Mewbourne Oil Company OPBSSU 13-2 
Operator Lease Well No. 

760'FSL & 2310'FWL 23 18S 32E Lea NM 
Location Section Township Range County State 

Schematic 

K 2 

374' 

3,010' 

Perfs. 8459'-8526' 

8,661' PB 

8,703' 

9,100'TD 

Tubular Data 

Surface Casing 
Size 13-3/8" Cemented with 374 sx. Class H 
TOC Surface Feet determined by Circ. 
Hole size \7V2" 

Intermediate Casing 
Size 8-5/8" Cemented with 1300 sx. Lite and 300 sx. 

Class C 
TOC Surface Feet determined by Circ. 
Hole size 11" 

Long String 
Size 5V2" Cemented with 1100 sx. Class H 
TOC 4350' Feet determined bv Temp. Survey 
Hole size 7-7/8" 
Total depth 9.100' 

Injection interval 
8459 feet to 8526 feet - perforated 

Tubing size 2-3/8" lined with Bonded PVC set in a 
(material) 

Otis Permalatch packer at 8703 feet 
(brand and model) 

Other Data 

1. Name of the injection formation Upper Bone Spring 
2. Name of field or pool (if applicable) Querecho Plains - Upper Bone Springs 
3. Is this a new well drilled for injection? • Yes S No 

If no, for what purpose was the well originally drilled? Producing well 

4. Has the well ever been perforated in any other zone(s)? List all such perforated intervals and give 
plugging detail (sacks of cement or bridge plug(s) used) No 

5. Give the depth to and name of any overlying and/or underlying oil or gas zones (pools) in this area. 
Queen - 3890'. Morrow - 12.693' 

C:\OFFICE\WPWTN\NMInj. Application\QPBSSU 13-2\Attachment l.wpd January 17, 2001 
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ITEM VII. (1) 

ITEM VII. (2) 

ITEM VII. (3) 

ITEM VH. (4) 

ITEM VH. (5) 

Attachment 4 
Application for Authorization to Inject 

Querecho Plains Bone Spring Sand Unit 13-2 
Lea Co., NM 

Anticipated average injection rate is 400 bwpd for the injector. Proposed 
maximum injection rate is 2000 bwpd for the unit. 

The injection system will be operated as a closed system. 

Proposed average injection pressure is 1700. Proposed maximum injection 
pressure is 1700. 

See Case No. 10,761. 

Not applicable. 



Attachment 5 
Application for Authorization to Inject 

Querecho Plains Bone Spring Sand Unit 13-2 
Lea Co., NM 

The zone being target for water injection at Querecho Plains is the First Bone Spring sand at a depth 
from 8459'- to 8526' in the Querecho Plains Bone Spring Sand Unit 13-2, Section 23, T18S, R32E. 
The First Bone Spring sands are a sequence of well consolidated sandstone, silt stone, and shale 
strata, with localized carbonate deposition, of Permian age cemented with calcareous material. An 
eight percent porosity cut-off is used to determine net pay as porosity less than eight percent is 
considered impenneable at the existing and proposed reservoir pressure and reservoir fluid regimes. 
Net pay isopach maps contained in the engineering report portion of the unit plan show the areal 
extent of the targeted sands. Impermeable carbonate deposits exist above and below the targeted 
sands thus defining the permeable limits of the reservoir. All injected fluid should remain in the 
reservoir with the exception of cycling to the surface through well bores. 



Item XL Form C-108 
Attachment 8 

Application for Authorization to Inject 
Querecho Plains Bone Spring Sand Unit 13-2 

Lea Co., NM 

There are no known fresh water wells within the area of review. 

Item XII. Form C-108 
Attachment 9 

Application for Authorization to Inject 
Querecho Plains Bone Spring Sand Unit 13-2 

Lea Co., NM 

The Querecho Plains Bone Spring Sand Unit waterflood has been operating approximately 
eight years. No know communication between the proposed injection zone and any possibly known 
fresh water zones has been detected. 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

State of New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

I , KATHI BEARDEN 

Publisher 

of the Hobbs News-Sun, a 
newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly 
swear that the clipping attached 
hereto was published once a 
week in the regular and entire 
issue of said paper, and not a 
supplement thereof for a period. 

of. 1 

weeks. 
Beginning with the issue dated 

July 22 
2001 

and ending with the issue dated 

J u l y 2 2 2001 

Publisher 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

me this. 23rd . day of 

LEGAL NOTICE 
July 22,2001 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR FLUID INJECTION WELL 
PERMIT 

Mewbourne Oil Company 
P.O. Box 7698 

TYLER, TX 75711 
has applied to the state of New Mexico. Oil Conservation Divi­
sion, Santa Fe, New Mexico, to allow injection of produced wa­
ter into the existing Querecho Plains Bone Springs Sand Unit 
13-2 in the Upper Bone Spring formation at a depth of approxi­
mately 8459 feet to 8526 feet subsurface. The well is located 
2310 feet from the west line and 760 feet from the south line of 
Section 23, Township 18 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, 
New Mexico. The maximum injection rate is 400 barrels of wa­
ter per day at an estimated maximum pressure of 1700 psi. 
Interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing 
within 15 days of the publication of this notice with the Oil Con­
servation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, 
New Mexico 87505. The applicant is Mewbourne Oil Company. 
#18312 

July 
2001 

Qprh'. \iteM#u 
Notary Public. 

My Commission expires 
October 18, 2004 
(Seal) 

This newspaper is duly qualified 
to publish legal notices or adver­
tisements within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for 
said publication has been made. 

01102551000 02548694 
Mewbourne Oil Company 
P.O. Box 7698 
TYLER, TX 75711 



ITEM XIV. (C-108) 
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 
QPBSSU 13-2 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

I , Sue Hearon, Engineering Technician, Mewbourne Oil Company, Operator ofthe QPB S SU 
13-2 have on this 23rd day of July 2001, mailed or caused to be mailed, postage prepaid a copy of 
the Application for Authorization to Inject to the Bureau of Land Management - P. O. Box 1397 -
Roswell, New Mexico 88220. There are no offset operators to notify. 

Mewbourne Oil Company - P. O. Box 7698 - Tyler, Texas 75711 has applied to the State 
of New Mexico, Oil Conservation Division, Santa Fe, New Mexico, to allow injection of produced 
water into the existing Querecho Plains Bone Springs Sand Unit 13-2 in the Upper Bone Spring 
formation at a depth of approximately 8459 feet to 8526 feet subsurface. The well is located 2310 
feet from the west line and 760 feet from the south line of Section 23, Township 18 South, Range 
32East, Lea County, New Mexico. The maximum injection rate is 400 barrels of water per day at 
an estimated maximum pressure of 1700 psi. 

Interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing within 15 days ofthe publication 
of this notice with the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico 87505. The applicant is Mewbourne Oil Company. 

Subscribed in my presence and duly sworn to before me on this 23rdth day of July 2001. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

QPBSSU 13-2 
Sec. 23, T18S, R32E 

Lea County, New Mexico 

Sue Hearon, Engineering Technician 

Notary Public, in and for Smith Co., TX 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary August 8,2001 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

Mewbourne Oil Company 
P.O. Box 7698 
Tyler, Texas 75711 

Attention: Ms. Sue Hearon 

Re: Form C-108 Application 
QPBSSU No. 13-2 

Dear Ms. Hearon: 

This letter acknowledges the receipt of your administrative application dated July 26, 
2001, to convert the QPBSSU No. 13-2 located in Section 23, Township 18 South, Range 
32 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, to an injection well. The Division received 
your application on July 31,2001. 

Our preliminary review indicates that the information provided in the application is not 
sufficient to process the administrative order. The following information is necessary: 

a) Administrative Application Checklist; 
b) Was the surface owner and any offset operator within Vi mile of the proposed 

injection well notified of your application. 

Since the submitted information is insufficient to review, the application was Ruled 
Incomplete on August 8, 2001. Please submit the above stated information by August 15, 
2001. 

The Division cannot proceed with your application until the required information is 
submitted. Upon receipt, the division will continue to process your application. The 
additional information can be faxed, or mailed to the Division. I f the necessary 
information is not submitted, your application will be returned to you. 

If you have any questions, please contact me in Santa Fe, at (505) 476-3466. 

Sincerely, n 

David Catanach 
Petroleum Engineer 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



Auff-13-2.001 10:46am FroirMEWOURNE OIL 19035611870 T-460 P.001/002 F-911 

Mewbourne Oil Company - P. O. Box 7698 - Tyler, Texas 75711 

Telephone; (903) 561-2900 Fax: (903) 561-1870 

Fax Tranmiasion Paga 
Page f of SU 
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Aug-13-2001 12:31pm From-MEWBOURNE OIL 19035611870 T-461 P.001/003 F-919 

Mewbourne Oil Company - P. O. Box 7698 - Tyler, Texas 75711 

Telephone; (903) 561-2900 Fax: (903) 561-1870 

Faar T r a n m i s s i o n Page 
Page / of v3 

To: T^HS/D fyrfl/V/taJ Fax No. <£?)&/¥76 ~ 3¥-&3J 
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Re: QPftSSl) 13-2. CQrOl/, TP I tJ<T&C7V(^ 
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Aug-t3-2001 12:31pm From-MEWBOURNE OIL 
i . : i . • — 

19035611870 T-461 P.002/003 F-919 

ABOVE THISUME FOR OMSK* US* OHLY 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

_ _ _ _ ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES ANO REGULATIONS , 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
A p p l i c a t i o n A c r o n y m s : 

iNSL-Mon-Standard Loca t i on ] tNSP-NJon-Standard Prorat ion Un i t ] [SD-Slmul taneous Ded ica t ion ] 
[DHC-Downholo Comming l ing ] [CTB-l-ease Comming l ing ] [PLC-Pool/Lease Comming l ing ] 

[PC-Pool Comming l i ng ] TOL5 - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Leaso Measu remen t ] 
IWFX-Water f lood Expans ion ] [PMX-Pressure Ma in tenance Expans ion ] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal ] [ IPI- lnJect lon Pressure Inc rease ] 
[EOR-Qualified Enhanced oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Posltlve Production Response] 

[1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

• NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Comminelinc - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
G r W F X • PMX • SWD • DPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify . 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply 
[A] Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

[B] Q^Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

[C] fvK Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

PD] 0 ^ Noti fication and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bu rami of Land Managomwrt - Commm loner of Pvbhc Land*. Statu Land Offlea 

[E] B^Por ofthe above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

[F] D Waivers are Attached 

[3] STJBMrr ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required mforrnation and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an Individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Sue tieA Rn hi J&AAfftkaAfr^ _8-te-o\ 
Print or Type Name Signature Title Dste 

e-mail Address 



Aug-53-2001 12:31pm From-MEWBOURNE OIL 19035611870 T-461 P.003/003 F-919 

U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
((Domestic Mall Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 
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PS Form SBOU, fcbru^ry 2000 See Reverie tor Instructions 

ISENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

* Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressee to: 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY | 

A. Received by (Please Prim Cteerty) B. Date of Delivery 

C. tfitjnatureL'—) 

x\^/f.,/X 
^ D Agent 

• Addressee 

BUREAU OF LAND MAN/\G^BI\ 

P O . B P X I397 

C - i Q f t APP. TP J/vU". QPSSSO 13-2-

D. Is/etyky address different from Item 17 G Yss 
1, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Service Type 
B-Certified Mall 
• Registared 
• Insured Mall 

• Express Mail 
• Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• C.O.D. 

<t. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

i . Article Number (Copy from Service label), 
;. i i • i ! i i [ i i i i j i ; ? 11 

i I I I '• it i l 1 i i f ! 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt lfl5SKM-M-695J 
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MEWBOURNE O I L COMPANY 
P.O. BOX7696 

TYLER, TEXAS 75711 
(903)561-2900 

FAX (903) 561 -1870 

July 19, 2001 

FlELD(Name) 
FIELP(Representative) 
FTELD( Address) 
FIELD(City, State Zip) 

Re; Well Conversion 
Querecho Plains Bone Spring Sand Unit 13-2 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Working Interest Owner: 

Mewbourne Oil Company, as operator ofthe Querecho Plains Bone Spring Sand Unit, recommends 
the conversion of the captioned well from a producer to a injector. Conversion will be accomplished through 
the use of idle Unit equipment. Cost of conversion will be limited to well servicing expenditures only. The 
estimated cost is below that required in Section 3.4.4 ofthe Unit Operating Agreement 

If you concur with the above recommendation, please so indicate your approval by signing below. 

Sincerely, 

K M. Calvert 
Chairman, Operating Cĉ nmittee 

KMC/sh 

Approval: FIELD(Name) 

Representative 

Date 

C:\OFnCE\WPWrN\Qpbssu4XTTERSM3-2 conversion ,ftm 
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Mewbourne Oil Company 

19035611870 T-614 P.001/005 F-432 

P. O. Box 7698 - Tyler, Texas 75711 

Telephone: (903) 561-2900 Fax: (903) 561~1870 

Fax T r a n m i s s i o n Page 
Page / of | J5Tiu 

To: JP^y/rc / Clif& QCS^L/? Fax No. 

From: Date: 

Re: C P ^ S ^ C / Z3- -2 

Comments: 
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MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
P. O, BOX 7696 

TYLER, TEXAS 75711 
(903)561-2900 

FAX (903) 561 -1870 

August 30, 200] 

Mr. David Catanach 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe7NM 88504 

Re: Completion Procedure 
QPBSSU 13-2 
Lea County, NM 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

By Administrative Order No. WFX-776 dated August 24,2001, you approved the conversion ofthe 
Querecho Plains Bone Spring Sand Unit (QPBSSU) 13-2 from a producer to an injector. As preparatory work 
was being performed to insure the integrity of the well bore, it was determined an oval-shaped casing collapse 
had occurred between 2020'-2028' (see attached casing caliper log). After thorough consideration, it has been 
detennined the better option to correct the problem will be to cement a string of 27/a" od lined tubing inside of 
the5V2Mcasmg,thusfbnmngatiibing-lesscc^l9tionasperOCDPartL Section 702. This procedure, in fact, 
forms a cement packer over the entire length ofthe injection tubing. The attached schemat shows the tubing 
cemented in place. A proposed procedure is attached. 

I will call you to discuss the procedure and obtain your approval prior to any work being done. 

Yours tculy, 

K M Calvert 

KMC/sh 
Attachments: Casing Inspection Log 

Wellbore Schemat (proposed) 
Proposed Procedure 
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QPBSSU 13-2 

Proposed Procedure 

1. Spot 20/40 frac sand approximately 50' above top perforations. 

2. Run 2r/a" od Duoline tubing with fiberglass lining (2V" id). Centralize with ahuninum centralizers. 

3. Set bottom of tubing within 100' of top perforations (8459') 

4. Conventionally cement tubing in place as if making a tubing-less completion as per procedure OCD 
Part I, Section 702. Note: The attached schemat shows me original placement of cement. The cross-
hatched area is the placement of cement with this procedure. The 2%" tubing x 5 V2" casing annulus 
will be cemented from the bottom of the Vh "tubing to the surface. 

5. Wash sand from bottom of hole with coil tubing. 

6. Test and inject through 2Vo" fiberglass-lined tubing. 
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SthtmOeform 

QPBSSU # 13-2 
Spud Pale 05/Q5/BB 

Mewbo(/ma OU Company 

SpttS 

BONE SPRINGS SAND 
o459,-6472' 2fj HOLES 
8483,^502' 18 HOLES 
BKW-HSIB* 16HOLES 
a523'-a526'6HOLES 

TO© CfOO* 

Z7I& 1^ 5"'^ d^^/us ~Pr**A

r> 

f jc.4^1 ^ X ' ^ " ^ ^ ^ OrS 

c>1 

'4 

0 
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Mewbourne Oil Company - P. O. Box 7698 - Tyler, Texas 75711 

T o : 

From 

Re: 

Telephone: (903) 561-2900 Fax: (903) 561-1870 

Fax Tranmission Paga 
Page / of & 

£W>~c/ Qd&Oteh Fax NO. 

, l<£s) Q j v e S 6 Date: j / r ^ / o / 

Comments: 
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MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
P, O. BOX 7668 

TYLER, TEXAS 75711 
(903) 561-2900 

FAX (903) 561-1870 

September 12, 2001 

Via Fax (505) 476-3462 

Mr David Catanach 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St, Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 88504 

Re: Completion Procedure - Revision 1 
QPBSSU 13-2 
Lea County, NM 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

Since I last talked to you on Tuesday, September 4, Mewbourne has taken further steps to determine 
the mechanical condition of the wellbore, discussed remedial alternatives with various industry service 
companies, and have teamed five Mewbourne engineers and personnel to determine the best procedure to 
preserve the wellbore integrity plus maintain the security of the environment. 

First, you will note on the attached Revision 1 of the procedure that a casing integrity test was 
performed by BJ Services (See attached Job Report). The result of the test and conclusions are summarized 
above the procedure portion of Well 13-2, Revision 1. 

The collapse ofthe 5^" casing at 2020', plus the confirmed leak in the same area, emphasizes the need 
to leave the 5!4" casing as it is and not try to remove or repair the casing due to its poor mechanical condition. 
The cementing of tubing to make a tubingless completion is by far the best alternative. 

The attached recommended procedure plus the wellbore schemat shows the placement ofthe tubing 
and cement. The placement of cement has been discussed in detail. First, there is 13ya" casing set at 374'. 
Should thus be any fresh water in the area, it typically is no deeper than 200*. The fresh water sand is 
protected. Next 8%" casing is set to 3010' with cement circulated to the surface. The 554" casing has good 
cement to 4350V The proposed procedure provides cemetn^ 100'of the top 
ofthe Unitized Fonnation to the surface. The 5'/tH x 8%" annulus will be cemented from area of leakage, 
2020-2038' to surface. The surface sands will be protected by four strings of steel pipe (1.538") and 7.5" of 
cement. This is considered adequate to protect any surface areas. Measurement of displacement fluid is 
extremely critical to assure leaving no cement in the tubing or below the tubing, and still maintain cement no 
higher than 100' above the Unitized Formation. 
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The tubing will be internally lined with Duoline fiberglass. The top joint and bottom 10 joints of 
tubing will be externally coated with epoxy. To insure integrity of the system, a cement bond log and an 
injection profile log will be run. 

Mewbourne has spent much time in detailing this procedure. It must be done right the first time and. 
at the same time, meet with OCD approval. In order to assure preservation of this wellbore as a critical 
injector for the Querecho Plains Bone Spring Sand Unit. Mewbourne respectfully requests approval of this 
procedure. 

After you have reviewed this proposed procedure, please call me if you have additional questions. 
There are many details that have been investigated that I did not discuss in this presentation. Thank you for 
your consideration. 

K M. Calvert 

KMC/sh 
Attachments: BJ Services Job Report 

Proposed Wellbore Schemat QPBSSU 13-2 

C ,\OFFJCE\ WP WIKvQpbssuMJETTERSND Caum aji.wpd 
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Ouerecho Plains Bone Spring Sand Unit 

Well 13-2 - Revision 1 

Work performed to determine the best procedure to convert tubing-casing completion to tubingless 
completion for waterflood injection. 

1. Spotted 3500# 20/40 sand plug on bottom. Top of Sand @ 8411' (8/29/01) 
2. Performed casing test by pumping down 554" casing (See BJ Services Job Report - 9/05/01) 

A. 5 54" casing would not test, 
B With 2 bbls FW pumped - returns on 85/B*' casing. 
C. Mixed 20 bbls. red dye marker pill, 
D. Red-dye marker returned to surface through 5 V" x 8%" annulus after 20 bbls. dye and 98 bbls. FW 

flush pumped. Calculated deplh of communication in the immediate vicinity of 554" casing collapse 
@ 2020'-2038'. 

3. Performed injection/circulation test to determine cement placement pressures. 
A. 3B/M@30# 
B. 4B/M@70# 
C. 5B/M@115# 

4. Concluded no water was lost out of 8%" casing or below 8%" casing shoe. 

Recommended Procedure 

1. Place 10' of 100 mesh sand to cap sand plug 
2. Rig up WO rig. Install BOP 
3. Pick up 2T/a" od EUE 8rd J-55 6.5#/ft. tubing lined with Duoline fiberglass, 254" id w/WL entry guide 

Bottom 10 jts. and top joint to be externally coated with epoxy. 
4. TIH w/tubing open-ended. Centralize from bottom up jts. 1,2, 3, 5, 8, 11,14, 17,20,23,26, 29, 32 
5. Set bottom of tubing @ 8350'. Top of Unitized Formation as defined in Unit Agreement Section 2,11 

(Equivalent depth 8362") 
6. RU BJ Services. Perform dye-marker injection/circulation test in order to design cement job to assure 

proper volume of cement, annular pressure losses, placement rate and optimum sequence of placement 
7. RD BOP's 
8 Hang tubing with top and bottom4hreaded type G adapter flange. 
9. Design cement job based on test from item 6 above. 

10. Circulate cement in place to fill 2%" x 554" annulus from approximately 8262' to surface and 5 54" x 8%" 
annulus from 2042' to surface. Follow cement w/10 bbls. cross link gel for wiper. Cement volume 
approximately 193 bbls. Pump 10% excess cement. 

11. Flush cement to bottom with total 42.4 bbls. (10 bbls. gel + 32.4 bbl. FW). (Tubing set approximately 
8350' w/13' zero above THF) 

12. Hold pressure on tubing to balance cement plug. Bottom of cement in 2Ve" x 554" annulus calculated to 
be at approximately 8262", 100' above top of Unitized Formation. 

13. RDWORig. 
14. WOC 72 hours. Pressure test to 2500#, 
15. Run cement bond log w/11 V lS" Baker Atlas tool from top perf. @ 8459' to surface. 
16. RU coil tubing unit. 
17. TIH w/max. 1 1 3/, s" BHA to wash sand to PBTD 8605*. Use foam to circulate sand as required. 
18. Wash perfs. @ 8459'-8526' with 2000 gal. 15% HCI. 
19. Jet hole clean w/N2. 
20. TOOH w/coil tubing. RD. 
21. Rig up injection head with swab valve. Run injection tests. 
22. RU Cardinal Surveys. Run injection profile Jog from PBTD to surface. 
23. RD Place on injection pending log analysis. 

K. M. Calvert 
9/11/2001 
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S&iemntk forth* Mewbvume oil Company 

QPBSSU #13-2 
Spud Date 06/05/66 , 

mm 

BONE SPRINGS SAND 
84S9'-8472' 26HOLES 
B493'-a502' 18 HOLES 
teOff-aSlB" 16HOLES 
S523'-o526' 6 HOLES 

77/r*6tt"15.5&17< 
6«eim' PBTDQMir 
TD @ 9100' / / / 

to 
J 

C3p K/.'/A /<2>' /C3© KV! «.S"/> S'Srftsf 

QPBSSU13-2.QPW 08/13/D1 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Governor Director 

Jennifer A. Salisbury Oil Conservation Division 
Cabinet Secretary 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. BOX 2088 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

RE: Proposed: 
MC 
DHC 
NSL~ 
NSP_ 
SWD" 
WFX y_ 
PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application for the: 

Operator Lease & Well No. Unit S-T-R -j ̂  C^XS " 1$ IPI^ 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

Yours very truly, 

Chf i s W i l l i ams 
Supervisor, District 1 

Oil Conservation Division * 1625 French Drive * Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 
Phone:(505)393-6161 * Fax (505) 393-0720 * http://www.ernnrd.state.nm.us 



New Mexico Oil Conservation Division—Enginnering Bureau 
Administrative Application Process Documentation 

Date Application Received: 'j/biLf 

Date of Preliminary Review: 

(Note: Must be within 10-days of received date) 

Results: Application Complete X Application Incomplete 

Date Incomplete Letter Sent: P/^V^ / 

Deadline to Submit Requested Information: 
p/ss/o/ - //ecrtp//3/o/ 

Phone Call Date: 

(Note: Only applies if requested data is not submitted within the 7-day deadline) 

Phone Log Completed? Yes No 

Date Application Processed: 
Date Application Returned: 
(Note: Only as a last resort & only after repeated attempts by the Division to obtain 
the necessary information to process the application) 


